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Fastest Times of Day 
2WD BUGGY
Name Status Fastest Lap
Mike Russell 8.349

Glen Clarke 10.518

Jordan Burley 10.569

Jeremy Cassells 10.594

Matt Whitmarsh 10.871

Nathan Toia 10.893

Jared Coombes 10.9

Braedon Clark 11.259

Logan Toia 11.281

Robert Watson 11.536

Graham Mayes 11.775

Reuben Clark 12.049

Nathan Healey 12.5

Mark Hall 12.613

Dylan Cassells 15.431

RALLY
Name Status Fastest Lap
Steve Frost 8.698

Mike Russell 13.334

Nathan Healey 13.679

Jacob Sarsfield 14.82

Brodie Cresswell 15.444

2WD TRUCK
Name Status Fastest Lap
Phil Cresswell 9.609

Braedon Clark 11.881

Jared Coombes 11.923

Logan Toia 11.958

Mike Russell 12.211



Andy Bulloch 12.304

Steve Thacker 13.265

James Deelstra 13.423

2WD SCT
Name Status Fastest Lap
Andy Bulloch 13.306

Matt McKinnon 14.039

Phil Cassells 15.175

Hamish McKinnon 15.222

MICRO
Name Status Fastest Lap
Andy Bulloch 12.145

James Deelstra 13.134

Glenn Roberts 13.49

Ceighan Taylor 13.633

Amy Joblin 14.005

Brodie Cresswell 14.569

4WD BUGGY
Name Status Fastest Lap
Nathan Toia 10.43

Glen Clarke 10.488

Jeremy Cassells 10.567

Matt Whitmarsh 10.702

Jared Coombes 10.779

Matt Scoble 11.117

Dwayne Fletcher 11.241

Logan Toia 11.557

Thomas Deelstra 11.652

Steve Thacker 12.581

Dylan Cassells 12.698

Mark Hall 12.913

NEW COMERS
Name Status Fastest Lap
Jackson Coombes 15.122

Shae Watson 16.52

Kyle Fogarty 16.644

Noah Mayes 17.538

STOCK TOURER
Name Status Fastest Lap



Steve Thacker 7.777

Robert Watson 8.074

Mike Russell 8.403

James Deelstra 8.965

Steve Joblin 10.215

David Bruce 10.592

Nathan Healey 11.173

Matt McKinnon 11.34

Dylan Cassells 12.315

SUPER STOCK
Name Status Fastest Lap
Thomas Deelstra 9.014

Jeremy Cassells 9.138

Phil Cassells 14.475

2WD BUGGY (5 min's)
Name Status Best Lap/Times
Glen Clarke 27/5m7.190s

Jeremy Cassells 26/5m2.806s

Jordan Burley 26/5m3.731s

Nathan Toia 26/5m6.163s

Matt Whitmarsh 26/5m10.198s

Braedon Clark 26/5m10.500s

Jared Coombes 24/5m0.355s

Logan Toia 24/5m4.353s

Mike Russell 22/5m3.388s

Nathan Healey 22/5m18.431s

Graham Mayes 21/5m0.073s

Robert Watson 21/5m4.815s

Mark Hall 20/5m13.029s

Reuben Clark 19/5m4.281s

Dylan Cassells 3/3m48.874s

RALLY (5 min's)
Name Status Best Lap/Times
Mike Russell 20/5m3.887s

Nathan Healey 19/5m12.572s

Steve Frost 13/5m10.465s

Brodie Cresswell 12/5m19.261s

Jacob Sarsfield 9/4m37.193s

2WD TRUCK (5 min's)
Name Status Best Lap/Times



Logan Toia 24/5m9.111s

Braedon Clark 23/5m8.194s

Jared Coombes 22/5m2.974s

Andy Bulloch 21/5m4.817s

Mike Russell 21/5m8.717s

James Deelstra 20/5m3.204s

Steve Thacker 19/5m5.115s

Phil Cresswell 18/5m1.786s

2WD SCT (5 min's)
Name Status Best Lap/Times
Andy Bulloch 20/5m14.639s

Matt McKinnon 18/5m4.359s

Hamish McKinnon 15/5m8.127s

Phil Cassells 9/2m38.362s

MICRO (5 min's)
Name Status Best Lap/Times
Glenn Roberts 21/5m11.597s

Andy Bulloch 20/5m2.030s

Ceighan Taylor 19/4m58.237s

James Deelstra 16/5m3.927s

Brodie Cresswell 15/5m11.598s

Amy Joblin 13/5m9.917s

4WD BUGGY (5 min's)
Name Status Best Lap/Times
Nathan Toia 28/5m9.807s

Glen Clarke 27/5m10.981s

Jeremy Cassells 26/5m0.052s

Jared Coombes 26/5m7.405s

Matt Whitmarsh 26/5m10.293s

Matt Scoble 25/5m6.890s

Dwayne Fletcher 24/5m3.473s

Thomas Deelstra 23/5m1.211s

Logan Toia 23/5m1.308s

Mark Hall 20/5m4.403s

Steve Thacker 20/5m9.655s

Dylan Cassells 15/5m6.107s

NEW COMERS (5 min's)
Name Status Best Lap/Times
Shae Watson 17/5m14.391s

Noah Mayes 15/5m17.953s



Jackson Coombes 14/5m6.445s

Kyle Fogarty 11/4m46.567s

STOCK TOURER (5 min's)
Name Status Best Lap/Times
Steve Joblin 28/5m0.049s

Robert Watson 28/5m6.478s

Mike Russell 27/5m9.323s

David Bruce 26/5m4.088s

James Deelstra 26/5m9.839s

Steve Thacker 25/5m10.717s

Nathan Healey 24/5m2.139s

Matt McKinnon 24/5m9.874s

Dylan Cassells 20/5m6.697s

SUPER STOCK (5 min's)
Name Status Best Lap/Times
Thomas Deelstra 29/5m2.596s

Jeremy Cassells 29/5m2.790s

Phil Cassells 18/5m2.619s

Results of All Rounds 

2WD
BUGGY A
Pos Name Qual Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Main (Pts)**
1st Glen Clarke (TQ) 26/5m0.340s 25/5m11.850s 27/5m7.190s

2nd Jordan Burley (Q6) 25/5m8.866s 24/4m58.869s 26/5m3.731s

3rd Jeremy
Cassells (Q2) 25/5m4.840s 26/5m2.806s 26/5m4.417s

4th Matt
Whitmarsh (Q5) 25/5m6.619s 25/5m6.329s 26/5m10.198s

5th Jared
Coombes (Q8) 13/2m50.128s 24/5m5.027s 24/5m0.355s

6th Nathan Toia (Q3) 26/5m6.163s 22/5m5.728s 24/5m1.062s

7th Braedon Clark (Q4) 26/5m10.500s 25/5m9.058s 24/5m1.990s

8th Logan Toia (Q7) 10/2m15.488s 24/5m4.353s 23/5m5.458s

2WD BUGGY B
Pos Name Qual Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Main (Pts)**
1st Nathan Healey (Q12) 20/5m0.687s 15/3m56.662s 22/5m18.431s

2nd Mike Russell (Q9) 21/5m15.486s 22/5m3.388s 21/5m10.666s

3rd Reuben Clark (Q14) 15/5m0.452s 19/5m13.082s 19/5m4.281s

4th Mark Hall (Q13) 20/5m13.029s 8/2m5.200s 19/5m9.852s

5th Robert Watson (Q11) 21/5m4.815s 21/5m5.439s 19/5m10.988s



6th Dylan Cassells (Q15) 3/3m48.874s 1/3m28.039s 1/4m37.909s

DNS Graham Mayes (Q10) 21/5m0.073s 8/2m9.647s 0/0m0.000s

DNS Matt Scoble (Q16) 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

DNS David Bruce (Q17) DNS 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

RALLY
Pos Name Qual Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Main (Pts)**
1st Mike Russell (TQ) 20/5m18.695s 20/5m3.887s 19/5m0.610s

2nd Nathan Healey (Q2) 19/5m13.524s 19/5m12.572s 18/5m5.156s

3rd Steve Frost (Q4) 10/5m4.002s 7/4m5.335s 13/5m10.465s

4th Brodie
Cresswell (Q3) 0/0m0.000s 12/5m19.261s 8/5m24.614s

DNS Jacob Sarsfield (Q5) 9/4m37.193s 0/0m0.450s 0/0m0.000s

DNS Brodie (Q6) 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

2WD TRUCK
Pos Name Qual Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Main (Pts)**
1st Braedon Clark (Q2) 23/5m9.249s 22/5m6.981s 23/5m8.194s

2nd Logan Toia (TQ) 22/5m0.569s 24/5m9.111s 22/5m2.530s

3rd Jared
Coombes (Q3) 21/5m4.111s 16/3m56.895s 22/5m2.974s

4th Mike Russell (Q5) 20/5m3.897s 21/5m8.717s 19/5m8.400s

5th Phil Cresswell (Q8) 16/5m15.968s 17/5m16.107s 18/5m1.786s

6th Steve Thacker (Q7) 12/5m9.589s 19/5m5.115s 16/5m7.656s

7th Andy Bulloch (Q4) 21/5m10.557s 21/5m4.817s 14/3m39.845s

DNS James
Deelstra (Q6) 19/5m7.047s 20/5m3.204s 0/0m0.000s

2WD SCT
Pos Name Qual Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Main (Pts)**
1st Andy Bulloch (TQ) 15/3m58.653s 20/5m14.639s 19/5m16.881s

2nd Matt McKinnon (Q4) 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s 18/5m4.359s

3rd Hamish
McKinnon (Q3) 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s 15/5m8.127s

DNS Phil Cassells (Q2) 9/2m38.362s 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

MICRO
Pos Name Qual Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Main (Pts)**
1st Andy Bulloch (Q2) 20/5m2.030s 20/5m12.920s 19/5m3.261s

2nd Amy Joblin (Q6) 13/5m11.414s 10/5m25.382s 13/5m9.917s

3rd Brodie
Cresswell (Q5) 15/5m11.598s 15/5m20.052s 12/5m7.972s

4th James
Deelstra (Q4) 15/5m5.506s 16/5m3.927s 11/4m13.621s

5th Glenn Roberts (TQ) 20/5m1.474s 21/5m11.597s 1/1m0.000s

DNS Ceighan Taylor (Q3) 19/4m58.237s 13/5m8.538s 0/0m0.000s



4WD BUGGY A
Pos Name Qual Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Main (Pts)**
1st Nathan Toia (TQ) 27/5m9.224s 28/5m9.807s 27/5m4.006s

2nd Jeremy
Cassells (Q3) 25/5m0.575s 26/5m4.647s 26/5m0.052s

3rd Glen Clarke (Q2) 27/5m10.981s 18/3m57.085s 26/5m4.806s

4th Matt
Whitmarsh (Q5) 25/5m4.887s 26/5m10.293s 25/5m1.267s

5th Jared
Coombes (Q4) 25/5m8.052s 26/5m7.405s 25/5m9.742s

6th Matt Scoble (Q6) 24/5m10.415s 25/5m6.890s 24/5m11.405s

4WD BUGGY B
Pos Name Qual Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Main (Pts)**

1st Thomas
Deelstra (Q8) 23/5m1.211s 22/5m2.216s 20/5m2.278s

2nd Steve Thacker (Q11) 2/0m36.353s 19/5m4.250s 20/5m9.655s

3rd Mark Hall (Q10) 20/5m4.403s 20/5m5.168s 20/5m13.501s

4th Dylan Cassells (Q12) 8/4m59.327s 9/4m25.235s 15/5m6.107s

5th Logan Toia (Q9) 23/5m1.308s 22/5m7.265s 12/2m55.217s

DNS Dwayne
Fletcher (Q7) 0/0m0.000s 24/5m3.473s 0/0m0.000s

DNS Steve Frost (Q13) 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

NEW COMERS
A
Pos Name Qual Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Main (Pts)**
1st Shae Watson (TQ) 15/5m18.098s 16/5m12.818s 17/5m14.391s

2nd Jackson
Coombes (Q3) 0/0m0.000s 14/5m16.321s 14/5m6.445s

3rd Kyle Fogarty (Q4) 11/4m46.567s 5/2m30.426s 7/4m11.216s

DNS Noah Mayes (Q2) 15/5m17.953s 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

DNS Luke Hall (Q5) 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

DNS Korbyn Watson (Q6) 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

NEW COMERS
B
Pos Name Qual Main (Pts)**

DNS Riley
Woodward (Q7)

DNS Darren
Woodward (Q8)

DNS Zac Hall (Q9)

DNS Jacob Sarsfield (Q10)

DNS Ceighan Taylor (Q11)

DNS Ryan Fletcher (Q12)



STOCK
TOURER A
Pos Name Qual Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Main (Pts)**
1st Robert Watson (Q2) 28/5m6.478s 28/5m10.166s 26/5m5.621s

2nd Mike Russell (Q3) 26/5m4.064s 27/5m9.323s 26/5m6.820s

3rd Steve Thacker (Q5) 25/5m10.717s 17/3m36.384s 23/5m4.623s

4th
James
Deelstra (Q4) 26/5m9.839s 26/5m10.648s 19/5m4.149s

DNS Steve Joblin (TQ) 28/5m0.049s 18/3m14.475s 0/0m0.000s

STOCK
TOURER B
Pos Name Qual Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Main (Pts)**
1st David Bruce (Q9) 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s 26/5m4.088s

2nd Nathan Healey (Q6) 24/5m2.879s 24/5m2.139s 24/5m6.050s

3rd Matt McKinnon (Q7) 0/0m0.000s 24/5m9.874s 23/5m4.572s

4th Dylan Cassells (Q8) 14/5m3.945s 18/5m6.123s 20/5m6.697s

DNS Reubin Clark (Q10) 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s 0/0m0.000s

SUPER STOCK
Pos Name Qual Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Main (Pts)**

1st Jeremy
Cassells (Q2) 29/5m2.790s 29/5m4.484s 29/5m5.682s

2nd Thomas
Deelstra (TQ) 29/5m2.596s 26/5m15.145s 26/5m3.857s

3rd Phil Cassells (Q3) 18/5m2.619s 0/0m0.000s 4/1m27.084s


